of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you 

that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. Friday, November 21, 2025, 

inter alia considered and approved the following; 

1. The increase in authorised share capital of the Company from existing ₹  4,50,00,000 

(Rupees Four Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) Equity 

Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each to ₹6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Only) divided 

into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 

consequential amendment in the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company, subject to the approval of the Shareholders of the Company. 

2. (a) Alteration of Article No. II (1) of Articles of Association of the company pursuant to 

issue of Convertible Securities 

(b) The issuance of up to 11,70,000 (Eleven Lakhs Seventy Thousand Only) Warrants each 

convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of 

face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a price of Rs. 108/-each (including premium 

of Rs. 98/- each) to the proposed allottee, on a preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”) in

[...]

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION PERTAINING TO INCREASE IN 

AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL:  

Amendment in Memorandum of Association (“MOA”) of Company: 

Clause 

No. 

Existing Clause Proposed Clause 

V The Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company will be Rs. 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

Four Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) consisting of 

45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares 

of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each. 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company Rs. 

6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Only) consisting 

of 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- (Rupee Ten only) each.

[...]

Type of securities proposed 

to be issued 

Warrants Convertible into Equity Shares 

b.  Type of issuance Preferential Issue  

c.  Total number of securities 

proposed to be issued or the 

total amount for which the 

securities will be issued 

Issue of up to 11,70,000 (Eleven Lakhs Seventy Thousand 

Only) Warrants Convertible into Equity Shares of Face Value 

Rs.10/- on Preferential Basis to, Promoter and Non-Promoter 

Category investor at issue price of Rs. 108/- (Rupees One 

Hundred and Eight Only) each (including premium of Rs. 98/- 

each), computed as per SEBI (ICDR) regulation, 2015 

d.  In case of Convertible Equity 

Warrants – Intimation on 

conversion of the Securities 

or lapse of the tenure of the 

Instrument 

➢ Each Warrant will be convertible into, or exchangeable

[...]

reason, the proposed allottee(s) do not or are unable to subscribe to and/or are not allotted the Equity 

Shares or warrants, the shareholding pattern in the above table would undergo corresponding changes and 

shall be intimated at the time of allotment. 

b) Issue Price: Rs. 108/- (Rupees One Hundred and Eight Only) per Warrant Convertible into Equity 

Shares, determined in accordance with SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018.  

c) Number of Investor: 05